
 

 

DISCIPLINARY DECISION 
Cboe Exchange, Inc. 

File No. USRI-9345-01/URE-3-01 
Matrix Executions, LLC 

 
 
Pursuant to Exchange Rule 13.3, attached to and incorporated as part of this Decision is a Letter of 
Consent. 
 
Applicable Rules: 
 

• Exchange Rules 5.38 – Complex Automated Improvement Mechanism, 5.37 - Automated 
Improvement Mechanism, 5.73 - FLEX Automated Improvement Mechanism, 6.5 – Nullification 
and Adjustment of Options Transactions Including Obvious Errors, 5.6 – Order Types, Order 
Instructions and Times-in-Force and 8.16 - Supervision. 

 
 
Sanction  
 

• A censure, and 
• Monetary fine in the amount of $10,0001 

 
 
Effective Date 
 
May 3, 2022 
 
 
/s/ Greg Hoogasian 
 
Greg Hoogasian, CRO, EVP 
 
 
 
 

 
1 This Settlement relates to another settlement the Firm reached with Cboe EDGX Exchange, Inc for a $5,000 fine 
and censure. 
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Cboe Exchange, Inc. 
LETTER OF CONSENT 

File No. USRI-9345-01/URE-3-01 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
In the Matter of: 
 
Matrix Executions,  LLC 
135 S. LaSalle St 
Chicago, IL 60603 
 
Subject 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Cboe Exchange, Inc. (the “Exchange”) Rule 13.3 – Expedited 
Proceeding, Matrix Executions, LLC (“Matrix” or the “Firm”) submits this Letter of Consent for the 
purpose of proposing a settlement of the alleged rule violations described below.  
 
The Firm neither admits nor denies that violations of Exchange Rules or the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934, as amended (“Exchange Act”) rules have been committed, and the stipulation of facts and 
findings described herein do not constitute such an admission.   
 

BACKGROUND 
 

1. During all relevant periods herein, the Firm was acting as a registered Broker-
Dealer and was an Exchange Trading Permit Holder.  The Firm’s registration 
remains in effect. 
  

2. The matters discussed below arise out of several distinct investigations involving 
different Firm activity and underlying Cboe Rules covering that activity.  Each 
matter, however, involved common supervisory deficiencies and as such, the 
matters were consolidated into one Enforcement matter given the supervisory 
breakdown across multiple underlying rules. 
  

 
VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

 
Applicable Rules 
 

3. During all relevant periods herein, the following rules were in full force and effect:  
Exchange Rules 5.38 – Complex Automated Improvement Mechanism,  5.37 - 
Automated Improvement Mechanism,  5.73 - FLEX Automated Improvement 
Mechanism, 6.5 – Nullification and Adjustment of Options Transactions Including 
Obvious Errors, 5.6 – Order Types, Order Instructions and Times-in-Force  and 8.16 
- Supervision. 
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4. Exchange Rule 5.38, Interpretations and Policies .01 stated that a “TPH  may only 
use a C-AIM or [or AIM] Auction where there is a genuine intention to execute a 
bona fide transaction.”  
 

5. Exchange Rule 5.37 stated that a “A Trading Permit Holder (the “Initiating TPH”) 
may electronically submit for execution an order it represents as agent (“Agency 
Order”) against principal interest or a solicited order(s) (except for an order for the 
account of any Market-Maker with an appointment in the applicable class on the 
Exchange in all classes except SPX) (an “Initiating Order”) provided it submits the 
Agency Order for electronic execution into an AIM Auction pursuant to this 
Rule…”(emphasis added).  

 

6. Exchange Rule 5.73 stated that “A FLEX Trader (the “Initiating FLEX Trader”) may 
electronically submit for execution an order (which may be a simple or complex 
order) it represents as agent (“Agency Order”) against principal interest or a 
solicited order(s) (except, if the Agency Order is a simple order, for an order for the 
account of any FLEX Market-Maker with an appointment in the applicable FLEX 
Option class on the Exchange in all FLEX classes except FLEX SPX) (an “Initiating 
Order”) provided it submits the Agency Order for electronic execution into a FLEX 
AIM Auction pursuant to this Rule.”  

 

7. Exchange Rule 6.5 provided for the nullification and adjustment of trades including 
obvious errors and stated in relevant part that “The Exchange may nullify a 
transaction or adjust the execution price of a transaction in accordance with this 
Rule. Unless otherwise stated, the provisions contained within this Rule are 
applicable to electronic transactions only. However, the determination as to 
whether a trade was executed at an erroneous price may be made by mutual 
agreement of the affected parties to a particular transaction. An electronic or open 
outcry trade may be nullified or adjusted on the terms that all parties to a particular 
transaction agree, provided, however, that such agreement to nullify or adjust must 
be conveyed to the Exchange in a manner prescribed by the Exchange prior to 8:30 
a.m. on the first trading day following the execution. It is considered conduct 
inconsistent with just and equitable principles of trade for any TPH to use the 
mutual adjustment process to circumvent any applicable Exchange rule, the Act or 
any of the rules and regulations thereunder.” 
 

8. Exchange Rule 8.16 stated “Each Trading Permit Holder shall establish, maintain, 
and enforce written supervisory procedures, and a system for applying such 
procedures, to supervise the types of business in which the Trading Permit Holder 
engages and to supervise the activities of all associated persons. The written 
supervisory procedures and the system for applying such procedures shall 
reasonably be designed to prevent and detect violations of applicable securities 
laws and regulations, and applicable Exchange rules.”  

 
9. Exchange Rule 5.6 defines Qualified Contingent Cross (“QCC”) orders and Cboe 

Options Regulatory Circular RG18-029 provides the reporting requirements for 
QCCs, which in relevant part, requires QCC reports to be submitted by the Firm to 
the Exchange. 
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Test Trades  
 

10. During April 2020 through October 2021,  (the “Review Period”), the Firm entered 
one  order on the Exchange for purposes of testing as opposed to a genuine intent to 
execute bona-fide transactions through the Exchange’s Complex Automated 
Improvement Mechanisms (“C-AIM”). The Firm then misused the Exchange’s mutual 
bust/adjust provisions, in that the nullifications that occurred resulted from the 
submission and execution of the test order rather than an error. 

 
11. Specifically, Matrix entered one test order on AIM on the Exchange on July 2, 2020, 

which executed on the Exchange. Soon thereafter, Matrix submitted a Mutual 
Adjust/Bust form to the Exchange’s Trade Desk for the purpose of busting the test 
trade and the trade was nullified.  

 
12. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraph 10 constitute violations of 

Exchange Rule 5.38 by the Firm, in that a test trade, rather than a bona-fide 
transaction, was submitted to C-AIM. 

 

13. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraph 11 constitutes a violation of 
Exchange Rule 6.5 by the Firm in that the Exchange’s mutual adjust/bust provisions 
were misused, as a trade was nullified due to the submission and execution of a test 
order rather than a legitimate error. 

 
 
Qualified Contingent Cross  
 

14. During the Review Period, the Firm failed to submit Qualified Contingent Cross 
(“QCC”) trade information to the Exchange as required. 
 

15. Specifically, the Firm failed to submit QCC trade information as prescribed in Cboe 
Options Regulatory Circular RG18-029 and Regulatory Circular RC21-011 to the 
Exchange on 38 instances; failed to submit the required QCC trade information to 
the Exchange in a timely manner on one occasion; and in four instances, submitted 
the required information to the Exchange via email rather than the Customer Web 
Portal. 

 
16. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraphs 14 and 15 constitute a 

violation of Exchange Rule 5.6 by the Firm in that the Firm failed to submit 
information to the Exchange as required. 
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AIM Activity 
 

17. During the Review Period, the Firm routed approximately 715 AIM orders for 
approximately 6,345 contracts with the contra response orders in the Market-Maker “M” 
capacity on behalf of a Customer at a time when that Customer held an appointment in the 
relevant option class, resulting in a total of 3,334 contracts executed.  

 
18. The acts, practices and conduct described in Paragraph 17, constitute a violation of 

Exchange Rule 5.37 by the Firm in that the Firm entered and executed contra response AIM 
orders on behalf of a Market-Maker appointed in the relevant options class. 

 
FLEX AIM Activity 
 

19. During the Review Period, Matrix submitted orders to FLEX AIM where the Agency Orders 
submitted were on behalf of multiple parties and then modified through post-trade 
allocations to the correct Market-Maker.   

 
20. Specifically, in four customer Complex FLEX AIM orders, the Firm made post-trade 

allocation changes to the Agency orders, in that complex orders entered by one of the Firm’s 
clients resulted in post-trade clearing edits to at least one leg of the order to an MMID not 
registered on Cboe with changes in the capacity, which potentially disadvantaged the 
customer side of the FLEX AIM. 

 
21. The acts, practices and conduct described in Paragraphs 19 and 20 constitute a violation of 

Exchange Rule 5.73 by the Firm in that Agency Orders that were submitted to FLEX AIM 
were submitted on behalf of multiple parties and then modified through post-trade 
allocations to the correct party. 

 
 
Supervision 
  

22. During the Review Period, the Firm failed to establish, maintain, and enforce written 
supervisory procedures (“WSPs”) and a system for applying such procedures reasonably 
designed to prevent and detect violations of Exchange Rules. 

 
23. Specifically, while the Firm’s WSPs contained general testing procedures, there was no 

reference in the WSPs to the Exchange’s testing environments, or any mention of Exchange 
provided test symbols. The WSPs did not include any details on the requirements of 
Exchange Rule 5.38; specifically, the fact that orders submitted through the C-AIM are 
required to be bona-fide. 

 
24. In addition, the WSPs did not include any details on Exchange Rule 6.5; in particular, that 

the Exchange’s mutual adjust/bust provisions should be used in the event of a legitimate 
error rather than a result of testing in a live environment.  Even after receiving notice from 
the Exchange on July 2, 2020 about the proper testing process, Matrix failed to implement 
reasonably designed WSPs regarding testing, the proper usage of the Exchange’s AIM and 
mutual adjust/bust provisions. 

 
25. The Firm did not implement, maintain, and enforce reasonable WSPs relating to the timely 

filing of required QCC reports/information with the Exchange. 
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26. The Firm did not implement, maintain, and enforce reasonable WSPs relating to multiple 

contra-party post-trade allocations in Agency Orders submitted to FLEX AIM auctions. 
 

27. Finally, the Firm did not implement, maintain, and enforce reasonable WSPs designed to 
ensure compliance with Exchange Rules as it relates to the Firm’s contra response orders 
submitted in a Market-Maker “M” capacity, as specified in Exchange Rule 5.37. 

 
28. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraphs 22 through 27, constitute a 

violation of Exchange Rule 8.16 by the Firm, in that the Firm failed to establish, maintain 
and enforce WSPs to prevent violations of Exchange Rules and otherwise ensure 
compliance with Exchange Rules. 

 
 
SANCTIONS 
 
 

29. The Firm does not have any prior relevant formal disciplinary history specifically related to 
its compliance with the Rules above.     

 
30. In light of the alleged rule violations described above the Firm consents to the imposition of 

the following sanctions: 
 

a. A censure; and 
 

b. A monetary fine in the amount of $10,0001 
 
If this Letter of Consent is accepted, the Firm acknowledges that it shall be bound by all terms, 
conditions, representations, and acknowledgements of this Letter of Consent, and, in accordance 
with the provisions of Exchange Rule 13.3, waives the right to review or to defend against any of 
these allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a Hearing Panel.  The Firm further waives the right 
to appeal any such decision to the Board of Directors, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, 
a U.S. Federal District Court, or a U.S. Court of Appeals. 
 
The Firm waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment of the Chief Regulatory Officer (“CRO”) in 
connection with the CRO’s participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this 
Letter of Consent, or other consideration of this Letter of Consent, including acceptance or rejection 
of this Letter of Consent.     
 
The Firm agrees to pay the monetary sanction(s) upon notice that this Letter of Consent has been 
accepted and that such payment(s) are due and payable.  The Firm specifically and voluntarily 
waives any right to claim that it is unable to pay, now or at any time hereafter, the monetary 
sanction(s) imposed in this matter.   
 
The Firm understands that submission of this Letter of Consent is voluntary and will not resolve 
this matter unless and until it has been reviewed and accepted by the CRO, pursuant to Exchange 

                                                           
1 This settlement relates to another settlement the Firm reached with Cboe EDGX Exchange, Inc. for a $5,000 
fine and censure. 
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Rule 13.3.  If the Letter of Consent is not accepted, it will not be used as evidence to prove any of the 
allegations against the Firm. 
 
The Firm understands and acknowledges that acceptance of this Letter of Consent will become part 
of its disciplinary record and may be considered in any future actions brought by the Exchange or 
any other regulator against the Firm.   
 
The Firm understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement that is inconsistent 
with the Letter of Consent.  The Firm may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this Letter of 
Consent that is a statement of demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct.  
Any such statement does not constitute factual or legal findings by the Exchange, nor does it reflect 
the views of the Exchange or its staff. 
 
The undersigned, on behalf of the Firm, certifies that a person duly authorized to act on its behalf has 
read and understands all of the provisions of this Letter of Consent and has been given a full 
opportunity to ask questions about it; that it has agreed to the Letter of Consent’s provisions 
voluntarily; and that no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms set 
forth herein, has been made to induce the Firm to submit it.  
 
Date:_______________________ 
  
Matrix Executions LLC 
 
By:
 
Name:______________________________ 
 
Title:_______________________________ 
 

 

 

04/28/2022

Angela D. Lucas

Chief Compliance Officer
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